IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence (IJ-AI)
Vol. 13, No. 3, September 2024, pp. 3250~3261
ISSN: 2252-8938, DOI: 10.11591/ijai.v13.i3.pp3250-3261      3250
Journal homepage: http://ijai.iaescore.com
Lip reading using deep learning in Turkish language
Hadi Pourmousa1,2, Üstün Özen1
1Department of Management Information Systems, Faculty of Economics and Administrative Science, Atatürk University,
Erzurum, Türkiye

at the word level is compared with other studies. Most people did not send videos because they did not trust and
thus the very small dataset was one of the major limitations of the study. In addition, the videos were not recorded
in the required environment or the persons were not looking towards the camera. therefore, lip movements were
not understandable by the system. For this reason, in future studies, it can be examined how much the success rate
will be affected by keeping the camera fixed in one place and saying words by looking at the camera from different
angles. In addition, Turkish sentences dataset can be collected and its success rate can be compared with numbers
words. Also, other pre-trained models can be run on these datasets.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Li, Y. Takashima, T. Takiguchi, and Y. Ariki, “Lip reading using a dynamic feature of lip images and convolutional neural
networks,” in 2016 IEEE/ACIS 15th International Conference on Computer and Information Science (ICIS), Jun. 2016, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/ICIS.2016.7550888.
[2] S. Agrawal, V. R. Omprakash, and Ranvijay, “Lip reading techniques: A survey,” in 2016 2nd International Conference on Applied
and Theoretical Computing and Communication Technology (iCATccT), 2016, pp. 753–757, doi:
10.1109/ICATCCT.2016.7912100.
[3] J. S. Chung, A. Senior, O. Vinyals, and A. Zisserman, “Lip reading sentences in the wild,” in 2017 IEEE Conference on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), Jul. 2017, pp. 3444–3453, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.367.
[4] X. Chen, J. Du, and H. Zhang, “Lipreading with DenseNet and resBi-LSTM,” Signal, Image and Video Processing, vol. 14, no. 5,
pp. 981–989, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s11760-019-01630-1.
[5] K. Noda, Y. Yamaguchi, K. Nakadai, H. G. Okuno, and T. Ogata, “Lipreading using convolutional neural network,” in Interspeech
2014, Sep. 2014, pp. 1149–1153, doi: 10.21437/Interspeech.2014-293.

[16] A. Ortega et al., “AV@CAR: a Spanish multichannel multimodal corpus for in-vehicle automatic audio-visual speech recognition,”
in Proceedings of the Fourth International Conference on Language Resources and Evaluation (LREC’04), 2004.
[17] E. K. Patterson, S. Gurbuz, Z. Tufekci, and J. N. Gowdy, “CUAVE: A new audio-visual database for multimodal human-computer
interface research,” in IEEE International Conference on Acoustics Speech and Signal Processing, 2002, pp. 2017-2020, doi:
10.1109/ICASSP.2002.5745028.
[18] C. Petr, Ž. Miloš, K. Zdeněk, K. Jakub, Z. Jan, and M. Luděk, “Design and recording of Czech speech corpus for audio-visual
continuous speech recognition,” in Auditory-Visual Speech Processing Workshop 2005, 2005, pp. 1–4.
[19] S. Cox, R. Harvey, Y. Lan, J. Newman, and B.-J. Theobald, “The challenge of multispeaker lip-reading,” in Audio Visual Speech
Processing AVSP, Brisbane, 2008, 2008, pp. 179–184.
[20] S. Tamura et al., “CENSREC-1-AV: an audio-visual corpus for noisy bimodal speech recognition,” International Conference on
Audio-Visual Speech Processing, pp. 1-4, 2010.
[21] A. G. Chitu, K. Driel, and L. J. M. Rothkrantz, “Automatic lip reading in the Dutch language using active appearance models on
high speed recordings,” in Text, Speech and Dialogue, Springer Berlin Heidelberg, 2010, pp. 259–266.
[22] I. Anina, Ziheng Zhou, Guoying Zhao, and M. Pietikainen, “OuluVS2: A multi-view audiovisual database for non-rigid mouth
motion analysis,” in 2015 11th IEEE International Conference and Workshops on Automatic Face and Gesture Recognition (FG),
May 2015, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/FG.2015.7163155.
[23] V. Estellers and J.-P. Thiran, “Multi-pose lipreading and audio-visual speech recognition,” EURASIP Journal on Advances in Signal
Processing, vol. 2012, no. 1, p. 51, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1186/1687-6180-2012-51.
[24] A. Rekik, A. B. -Hamadou, and W. Mahdi, “A new visual speech recognition approach for RGB-D cameras,” in Lecture Notes in
Computer Science, Springer International Publishing, 2014, pp. 21–28.
[25] V. Verkhodanova, A. Ronzhin, I. Kipyatkova, D. Ivanko, A. Karpov, and M. Železný, “HAVRUS corpus: high-speed recordings
of audio-visual Russian speech,” in Speech and Computer, Springer International Publishing, 2016, pp. 338–345.
[26] S. Petridis, J. Shen, D. Cetin, and M. Pantic, “Visual-only recognition of normal, whispered and silent speech,” in 2018 IEEE
International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP), Apr. 2018, pp. 6219–6223, doi:
10.1109/ICASSP.2018.8461596.
[27] S. Yang et al., “LRW-1000: a naturally-distributed large-scale benchmark for lip reading in the wild,” in 2019 14th IEEE
International Conference on Automatic Face & Gesture Recognition (FG 2019), 2019, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/FG.2019.8756582.
[28] L. A. Elrefaei, T. Q. Alhassan, and S. S. Omar, “An Arabic visual dataset for visual speech recognition,” Procedia Computer
Science, vol. 163, pp. 400–409, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2019.12.122.
[29] H. Pourmousa and Ü. Özen, “Lip reading using CNN for Turkish numbers,” Journal of Business in The Digital Age, vol. 5, no. 2,
pp. 155-160, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.46238/jobda.1100903.

[34] K. Sarıgül, “Türkçede en çok kullanılan 200 fiil,” Türkçe Ogretimi. Accessed: Oct. 21, 2021. [Online]. Available:
[35] Y. LeCun et al., “Backpropagation applied to handwritten zip code recognition,” Neural Computation, vol. 1, no. 4, pp. 541–551,
Dec. 1989, doi: 10.1162/neco.1989.1.4.541.
[36] Z. Li, F. Liu, W. Yang, S. Peng, and J. Zhou, “A survey of convolutional neural networks: analysis, applications, and prospects,”
IEEE Transactions on Neural Networks and Learning Systems, vol. 33, no. 12, pp. 6999–7019, Dec. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TNNLS.2021.3084827.
[37] R. Yamashita, M. Nishio, R. K. G. Do, and K. Togashi, “Convolutional neural networks: an overview and application in radiology,”
Insights into Imaging, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 611–629, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s13244-018-0639-9.
[38] A. Kamilaris and F. X. P. -Boldú, “A review of the use of convolutional neural networks in agriculture,” Journal of Agricultural
Science, vol. 156, no. 3, pp. 312–322, 2018, doi: 10.1017/S0021859618000436.
[39] K. Ryczko, K. Mills, I. Luchak, C. Homenick, and I. Tamblyn, “Convolutional neural networks for atomistic systems,”
Computational Materials Science, vol. 149, pp. 134–142, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.commatsci.2018.03.005.
[40] T. Guo, J. Dong, H. Li, and Y. Gao, “Simple convolutional neural network on image classification,” in 2017 IEEE 2nd International
Conference on Big Data Analysis (ICBDA), Mar. 2017, pp. 721–724, doi: 10.1109/ICBDA.2017.8078730.
[41] A. Karpathy, G. Toderici, S. Shetty, T. Leung, R. Sukthankar, and L. F.-Fei, “Large-scale video classification with convolutional
neural networks,” in 2014 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, 2014, pp. 1725–1732, doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2014.223.
[42] Y. Kim, “Convolutional neural networks for sentence classification,” in Proceedings of the 2014 Conference on Empirical Methods
in Natural Language Processing (EMNLP), 2014, pp. 1746–1751, doi: 10.3115/v1/D14-1181.
[43] S. Hershey et al., “CNN architectures for large-scale audio classification,” in 2017 IEEE International Conference on Acoustics,
Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP), Mar. 2017, pp. 131–135, doi: 10.1109/ICASSP.2017.7952132.
[44] O. Abdel-Hamid, A. Mohamed, H. Jiang, L. Deng, G. Penn, and D. Yu, “Convolutional neural networks for speech recognition,”
IEEE/ACM Transactions on Audio, Speech, and Language Processing, vol. 22, no. 10, pp. 1533–1545, Oct. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TASLP.2014.2339736.
[45] K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman, “Very deep convolutional networks for Large-Scale image recognition,” Computer Vision and